
City and County of Swansea

Notice of Meeting

You are invited to attend a Meeting of the

Scrutiny Programme Committee
At: Committee Room 3A, Guildhall, Swansea

On: Monday, 9 October 2017

Time: 4.30 pm

Chair: Councillor Mary Jones

Membership:
Councillors: C Anderson, S E Crouch, J P Curtice, C R Evans, E W Fitzgerald, L S 
Gibbard, D W Helliwell, T J Hennegan, C A Holley, B Hopkins, P Jones, E J King, I E 
Mann, M Sykes, G J Tanner and W G Thomas

Co-opted Members: D Anderson-Thomas, P M Black, P R Hood-Williams and 
J W Jones

Agenda
Page No.

1  Apologies for Absence.

2  Disclosures of Personal & Prejudicial Interest.
www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests

3  Prohibition of Whipped Votes and Declaration of Party Whips.

4  Minutes: 1 - 6
To approve and sign the Minutes of the previous meeting(s) as a 
correct record.  

5  Public Question Time.
10 Minute Period for Questions to Cabinet Members in attendance or 
Chair of the Committee in relation to the Scrutiny Work Programme.

6  Cabinet Member Question Session: Cabinet Member for Children, 
Education & Lifelong Learning (Councillor Jennifer Raynor).

7 - 25

7  Children & Young People's Rights Scheme - Annual Progress 
Report 2017.

26 - 74

8  Membership of Scrutiny Panels and Working Groups. 75 - 76

file://ccwsvmprmgov01/mgDataRoot/AgendaItemDocs/8/3/2/AI00015238/www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests


9  Scrutiny Work Programme 2017/18. 77 - 101
Discussion on: 
a) Committee Work Plan.
b) Opportunities for Pre-Decision Scrutiny.
c) Progress with Scrutiny Panels and Working Groups

10  Scrutiny Letters. 102 - 129

11  Audit Committee Work Plan (For Information). 130 - 131

12  Date and Time of Upcoming Panel / Working Group Meetings.
a) Adult Services Performance Panel – 10 October at 3.30pm 

(Committee Room 3a, Guildhall)
b)     Emergency Planning & Resilience Working Group – 11 October at 

10.30am (Committee Room 5, Guildhall)
c)     Service Improvement & Finance Performance Panel – 16 October 

at 2.00pm (Committee Room 5, Guildhall) 
d)     Child & Family Services Performance Panel – 16 October at 

5.00pm (Committee Room 5, Guildhall)
e)     Building Sustainable Communities Inquiry Panel (follow up) – 17 

October at 10.00am (Committee Room 5, Guildhall)     
f)      Schools Performance Panel – 18 October at 4.00pm (Committee 

Room 3a, Guildhall)
g)     Public Services Board Performance Panel – 25 October at 

10.00am (Committee Room 5, Guildhall)
h)     Regional Working Inquiry Panel – 30 October at 4.00pm 

(Committee Room 5, Guildhall)
i)      Child & Family Services Performance Panel – 30 October at 

4.00pm (Committee Room 5, Guildhall)
j)      Service Improvement & Finance Performance Panel – 1 

November at 10.30 am (Committee Room 5, Guildhall)

Next Meeting: Monday, 13 November 2017 at 4.30 pm

Huw Evans
Head of Democratic Services 
Monday, 2 October 2017
Contact: Democratic Services - Tel (01792) 636923



CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA

MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY PROGRAMME COMMITTEE

HELD AT COMMITTEE ROOM 3A, GUILDHALL, SWANSEA ON 
MONDAY, 11 SEPTEMBER 2017 AT 4.30 PM

PRESENT: Councillor M H Jones (Chair) Presided

Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s)
C R Evans E W Fitzgerald L S Gibbard
T J Hennegan C A Holley P Jones
E J King I E Mann W G Thomas

Co-opted Member(s) Co-opted Member(s) Co-opted Member(s)
D Anderson-Thomas P M Black P R Hood-Williams
J W Jones

Also Present
Councillor Rob Stewart 
Councillor Mark Child
Councillor Clive Lloyd

Officer(s)

Leader / Cabinet Member for Economy & Strategy 
Cabinet Member for Health & Wellbeing
Deputy Leader / Cabinet Member for Service 
Transformation& Business Operations

Sarah Caulkin Interim Director of Resources
David Howes Chief Social Services Officer
Kate Jones Democratic Services Officer
Brij Madahar Scrutiny Team Leader
Huw Mowbray Property Development Manager
Gordon Randelsome Senior Engineer
Debbie Smith Interim Deputy Head of Legal , Democratic Services and 

Business Intelligence.
Alun Thomas Team Leader Site Supervisor

Apologies for Absence
Councillor(s): C Anderson, J P Curtice, D W Helliwell, B Hopkins and G J Tanner
Independent Member(s): 

29 DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL & PREJUDICIAL INTEREST.

In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, no interests were declared.

30 PROHIBITION OF WHIPPED VOTES AND DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIPS.

In accordance with the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011, no declarations of 
Whipped Votes or Party Whips were declared.

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Minutes of the Scrutiny Programme Committee (11.09.2017) Cont’d

31 MINUTES.

Resolved that the Minutes of the Scrutiny Programme Committee held on 14 August 
2017 be approved and signed as a correct record, subject to 2 amendments: - 

1) Minutes 23 & 24 - reference to 17 March 2017 to read 17 August 2017
2) Additional Item – The Chair thanked Members and Staff for their patience and 

effort during such a long meeting. 

32 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME.

The Committee heard from Mr East who raised a number of issues. 

Mr East noted that the MP for Swansea West had been campaigning for the final 
terms of Brexit to be put to a referendum. He was concerned that Brexit is likely to 
have serious consequences for Wales and Swansea. Mr East asked about the 
Leader’s positon on this matter and urged the Leader to support the MP for Swansea 
West. 

He commented on the news about major city centre redevelopment and wanted 
assurance that problems or difficulties in the past have been learnt from. For 
example he cited the following: Oceana Demolition – cost went up from circa £1m to 
£4m; Lengthy construction delays to renovation of Glynn Vivian Art Gallery; 
Travellers Site Search – extensive process to identify / shortlist sites – at what cost?; 
the Elba Ground Rent Dispute – at what cost to the taxpayer? Mr East felt that there 
was insufficient information released to the public on certain projects, where 
problems were encountered.

Mr East requested an update on the Liberty Stadium as advancements were 
expected over a year ago regarding the lease and no further information had been 
provided since this time. He also noted that Swansea City Football Club would be 
occupying a city centre unit to sell merchandise, and queried the rent situation for the 
unit as well as the Stadium. 

The Deputy Leader provided an update on the Liberty Stadium and explained that 
they were bound by the contract entered into by the previous administration. 
Progress was being made in respect of a new agreement and negotiations have 
been productive. Further information could not be provided at present as it was an 
ongoing negotiation but was hopeful that things would be concluded in the next few 
months and announced. 

In respect of the city centre store the Deputy Leader confirmed that Swansea City 
Football Club would be paying rental at market rates for the retail unit.    

Resolved that the questions raised be referred to the Leader / relevant Cabinet 
Member for response. 

Page 2



Minutes of the Scrutiny Programme Committee (11.09.2017) Cont’d

33 CABINET MEMBER QUESTION SESSION: CABINET MEMBER FOR SERVICE 
TRANSFORMATION & BUSINESS OPERATIONS (COUNCILLOR CLIVE LLOYD, 
DEPUTY LEADER).

Councillor Clive Lloyd, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Service 
Transformation and Business Operations, provided a verbal address further to the 
written report circulated. He spoke about his new portfolio and title and highlighted 
the following areas: -  

 Budget Performance & Finances – The Deputy Leader was not expecting a 
positive settlement from UK/Welsh Government. If the same settlement was 
given as last year then there would a funding gap of approx. £16 Million.  

 Delivery & Performance – The revised Corporate Plan had been agreed and 
there would be quarterly performance monitoring reports on the key priorities. 

  
 The Sustainable Swansea / Fit for the Future – The programme was now 

delivering across three broad areas of Transformation, Future Council and 
Digital. It was noted that the Business Support Programme had been 
progressing. The investment and progression of the digital agenda was also 
highlighted along with the recent APSE (Association for Public Service 
Excellence) awards won by Waste Management and Highways Pothole 
repairs. 

Questions and discussions with the Cabinet Member focussed on the following: - 

 Pension Fund – progress on the divestment of Fossil Fuels and balance with 
any ethical investment policy 

 Budget pressures and savings
 The effect of changes agreed by Cabinet to the Sustainable Development 

Team (following the Planning & City Regeneration Commissioning Review)
 Role of the Strategic Delivery Unit
 Problems with the Community Asset Transfer Policy and steps being made to 

address those problems 
 Consultation on small sites identified in the Universal Review of all Council 

land
 Future of Communities First 
 Policy Development and Delivery Committees – their role, governance and 

effectiveness 
 Preparations ahead of new legislation on data protection

Resolved that the Chair of the Scrutiny Programme Committee writes to the Cabinet 
Member, reflecting the discussion and sharing the views of the Committee.   

34 CORPORATE SAFEGUARDING ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17.

The Cabinet Member for Health and Well Being and the Chief Social Services Officer 
presented an Annual Report on Corporate Safeguarding 2016/2017. 

Page 3



Minutes of the Scrutiny Programme Committee (11.09.2017) Cont’d

The Chief Social Services Officer highlighted that a key part of their Agenda was for 
all Members as well as staff to undergo Safeguarding Training and urged members 
to complete this if they had not already done so. 

The Chief Social Services Officer provided a background to the Corporate 
Safeguarding Steering Group and its Annual Report. Some of the work areas 
highlighted were: - 

 Safeguarding Policy
 Procurement Arrangements 
 Enhancing Safeguarding Arrangements 

Questions and Discussions with the Cabinet Member and Chief Social Services 
Officer focussed on the following: - 

 Issues with linking information systems which may be affecting the accuracy 
of safeguarding training records for staff - the importance of an appropriate 
level of training to be received, not the minimum, when dealing with vulnerable 
people was discussed

 Steps being taken to improve the quality of performance information about the 
quality of our safeguarding arrangements

 Issues of not all staff being able to access to e-learning
 The appointment of lead safeguarding officers within all service units
 The effectiveness of regional Safeguarding and Public Protection Board 

arrangements and their relationship with local working
 Assurance of partners’ commitment to safeguarding and progress with 

ensuring contractor compliance
 Specialist training provided to taxi drivers
 Arrangements for Councillor Training and barriers to participation
 Corporate Parenting Training and Case Conferences 
 Position of safeguarding training in respect of agency staff particularly short-

term agency / temporary / seasonal staff.  
 Benchmarking – lack of national data to enable comparison with others
 The role of the committee in providing assurance on the effectiveness of 

safeguarding arrangements – the Chief Officer stated that he felt that there 
were robust scrutiny arrangements for both Adult and Children’s Services and 
safeguarding featured strongly. It was up to the Committee to provide 
challenge on the overall picture and ensure continued focus on safeguarding.

Resolved that the views of the committee on the report be noted by the Cabinet 
Member and Chief Officer.

35 MEMBERSHIP OF SCRUTINY PANELS AND WORKING GROUPS.

The Chair presented a report outlining proposed revisions to the scrutiny panel 
memberships. 

Resolved that the following membership changes, as outlined in the report, be 
endorsed: 

Page 4



Minutes of the Scrutiny Programme Committee (11.09.2017) Cont’d

Development & Regeneration Performance Panel
Add Councillor David Helliwell

Child & Family Services Performance Panel
Remove Councillor Mary Jones

Schools Performance Panel
Add Councillor Myles Langstone 
Remove Councillor Sam Pritchard

36 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18.

The Chair highlighted the Scrutiny Work Programme 2017/2018 for review.

The Scrutiny Team Leader highlighted that the Cabinet Member for Children, 
Education & Lifelong Learning was attending the next Committee, and encouraged 
Committee Members to think of questions for that session.

The Committee also noted that an extra meeting would take place on Tuesday 17 
October at 4.30pm for pre-decision scrutiny of a report on the regeneration of Castle 
Square, which is currently scheduled for 19 October Cabinet meeting.

Resolved that the contents of the report be noted.  

37 AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN (FOR INFORMATION).

The Audit Committee Work Plan was noted.

38 DATE AND TIME OF UPCOMING PANEL / WORKING GROUP MEETINGS.

The dates and times of upcoming Panel / Working Group meetings were noted. 

39 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC.

The Committee was requested to exclude the public from the meeting during the 
consideration of the items of business identified in the recommendations to the 
report on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
set out in the exclusion paragraph 14 of 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information)(Variation)(Wales) Order 
2007, relevant to the item of business as set out in the report.
 
The Committee considered the Public Interest Test in deciding to exclude the public 
from the meeting for the items of business where the Public Interest Test was 
relevant, as set out in the report.
 
It was Resolved that the public be excluded for the following item of business.

Page 5



Minutes of the Scrutiny Programme Committee (11.09.2017) Cont’d

40 OCEANA BUILDING DEMOLITION - QUESTIONS FOR CABINET MEMBER FOR 
ECONOMY & STRATEGY (COUNCILLOR ROB STEWART, LEADER)

The Committee discussed issues relating to the asbestos survey / contract award 
and financial implications regarding the Oceana Building demolition. A number of 
questions were asked of the Leader and Officers present who responded 
accordingly. 

Resolved that the Chair of the Scrutiny Programme Committee write to the Leader, 
reflecting on the discussion and views of the Committee on this matter.  

The meeting ended at 6.30 pm

CHAIR

Page 6



Report of the Chair

Scrutiny Programme Committee – 9 October 2017

Cabinet Member Question Session

Purpose: To enable the Committee to question Cabinet Members 
on their work. The Committee’s questions will broadly 
explore Cabinet Members’ priorities, actions, 
achievements and impact in relation to areas of 
responsibility.

Content: The following Cabinet Member will appear before the 
Committee to participate in a question and answer 
session: 
 Councillor Jennifer Raynor, Cabinet Member for 

Children, Education & Lifelong Learning

Councillors are 
being asked to:

 Question the Cabinet Member on relevant matters
 Make comments and recommendations as necessary

Lead Councillors: Councillor Mary Jones, Chair of the Scrutiny Programme 
Committee

Lead Officers: Tracey Meredith,  Head of Legal, Democratic Services 
and Business Intelligence

Report Author:

Legal Officer:
Finance Officer:

Brij Madahar, Scrutiny Coordinator 
Tel: 01792 637257
E-mail: brij.madahar@swansea.gov.uk
Debbie Smith
Paul Cridland

1. Introduction 

1.1 One of the most important roles that scrutiny carries out is holding the 
council’s cabinet to account. The cabinet is made up of the Leader and 
9 additional councillors, appointed by the Leader, who are allocated 
specific responsibilities:

Cllr Rob Stewart - Economy & Strategy (Leader)
Cllr Clive Lloyd - Service Transformation & Business    

  Operations (D
[...]
pressed by the Committee, and any actions for the 
Cabinet Member to consider.

Page 9



3.5 If the Committee wishes to conduct more detailed scrutiny of any of the 
issues raised during this item then this should be agreed through the 
normal work planning process and planned for a future meeting.  This 
will also allow proper time for preparation.    

4. Previous Correspondence 

4.1 The Committee last had a Q & A regarding the portfolio service area in 
August 2016. Amongst the issues discussed then included:

 New Primary School in Gorseinon at Parc Y Werin
 Education Other Than At School
 Flying Start
 School Improvement
 Surplus School Places
 School Budgets
 School Attendance
 Education Department Structure

The actual correspondence relating to this meeting is attached (See 
Appendix 2) as the Committee may wish to follow up on these issues 
and previous discussion, as necessary.

5. Other Questions

5.1 For each Cabinet Member Q & A Session the Committee invites 
members of the public and other scrutiny councillors (not on the 
Committee) to suggest questions.

5.2 On this occasion the Committee has been asked to raise the following 
with the Councillor Raynor:

 What steps is the Cabinet Member taking to ensure that education 
is valued by all and that even the most challenging students are 
enabled to thrive?

(Evidence suggests that if a child is not securely attached to a 
primary caregiver early on in life then they are less likely to thrive. 
and some children fall dramatically below developmental 
milestones. Toddlers in this bracket sometimes have chaotic 
lifestyles throughout their childhood, becoming the most disruptive 
and challenging adults who place huge pressures on the public 
purse. For professionals often there are no surprises and we can 
predict human tragedy long before it happens)

6. Legal Implications

6.1 There are no specific legal implications raised by this report.

Page 10



7. Financial Implications

7.1 There are no specif
[...]
is considered suitable to promote and facilitate 
participation by children in decisions of the authority which might affect them, as 
required in the Children and Families (Wales) Measure 2010.

2. Developing knowledge and understanding of the UNCRC through training for all staff 
and decision makers within the City and County of Swansea, including other 
statutory and key voluntary partners.

3. Promotion and awareness raising of the UNCRC.  
4. Ensuring appropriate and robust mechanisms are in place to receive feedback and 

complaints in relation to the UNCRC.
5. Ensuring compliance, accountability and impact of the UNCRC due regard duty that is 

evidenced based. 

Participation of Children and Young People
 2016/17 has seen a sustained engagement of children and young people aged 2-18 

years. 6,087 participated in opportunities to have their voices heard through the PPC 
Team. This includes:

- Big Conversations
- Pupil Voice Forum
- Corporate Parenting Challenge and associated LAC forums
- School project work
- UK Youth Parliament
- CYP Super Survey

Page 29



- Specific consultations, e.g. Childcare Sufficiency Assessment

Promoting Knowledge and Understanding of the UNCRC
Swansea Council is committed to supporting people to understand children’s rights.  This 
often involves supporting services to think about how the UNCRC applies in their day to day 
running and how practically children’s rights can be embedded into service infrastructure. 
 141 people have participated in workforce development opportunities to develop their 

understanding of the UNCRC and how it applies to their work. Examples include:
- Facilitating training for senior decision makers such as Governors, senior leaders 
   and Councilors
- Facilitating bespoke training requests such as ‘Developing Children’s Rights in Early 
  Years settings’

 98% of schools in Swansea are now engaged in the Rights Respecting Schools Award. 
This is an increase of 2% in the last 12 months.  Over the p
[...]
to co-opt the following persons to bring in a wider 
experience: Tony Beddow (previous co- option renewed) who has 
expertise in health services and Katrina Guntrip (former social services 
officer) 

3.3 The Committee should also note the following in respect of the multi-
agency Public Services Board Performance Panel:

Non-executive ABMU representative – Paul Newman has been 
replaced by Martyn Waygood. Mr Waygood is a non-officer member 
(legal) of the Health Board.

Member of the South Wales Police and Crime Panel – Cllr Paulette 
Smith has come off the Panel. Confirmation of new representative from 
the Panel is awaited. 

4. Legal Implications

4.1 There are no specific legal implications raised by this report.

5. Financial Implications

5.1 There are no specific financial implications raised by this report.

Background Papers: None
Appendices: None

Page 76



Report of the Chair

Scrutiny Programme Committee – 9 October 2017

Scrutiny Work Programme 2017/18 

Purpose: This report reviews progress with the agreed scrutiny 
work programme for 2017/18.

Content: The work programme is described, including the plan for 
future committee meetings and topics that will be 
examined by scrutiny through various Panels and 
Working Groups.

Councillors are 
being asked to:

 review the scrutiny work programme (including 
progress of current Panels and Working Groups)

 consider opportunities for pre-decision scrutiny 
 plan for the committee meetings ahead

Lead Councillor: Councillor Mary Jones, Chair of the Scrutiny Programme 
Committee

Lead Officer: Tracey Meredith, Head of Legal, Democratic Services 
and Business Intelligence

Report Author: Brij Madahar, Scrutiny Team Leader
Tel: 01792 637257 
E-mail: brij.madahar@swansea.gov.uk 

Legal Officer: 
Finance Officer:

Debbie Smith
Paul Cridland

1. Introduction

1.1 The Scrutiny Programme Committee is responsible for developing the 
Council’s scrutiny work programme, and managing the overall work of 
scrutiny to en
[...]
tion

 Employability
 Childcare
 Draft Homelessness 

Strategy
 Food Waste
 No Cold Calling Zones

P
age 101



Report of the Chair

Scrutiny Programme Committee – 9 October 2017

Scrutiny Letters

Purpose: To ensure the committee is aware of the scrutiny letters 
produced following various scrutiny activities, and to 
track responses to date.

Content: The report includes a log of scrutiny letters produced this 
year, and provides a copy of correspondence between 
scrutiny and cabinet members where discussion is 
required.

Councillors are 
being asked to:

 Review the scrutiny letters and responses
 Make comments, observations and recommendations 

as necessary

Lead Councillor: Councillor Mary Jones, Chair of the Scrutiny Programme 
Committee

Lead Officer: Tracey Meredith,  Head of Legal, Democratic Services 
and Business Intelligence

Report Author: Brij Madahar, Scrutiny Coordinator 
Tel: 01792 637257
E-mail: brij.madahar@swansea.gov.uk

Legal Officer: Debbie Smith
Finance Officer: Paul Cridland

1. Introduction 

1.1 The production of scrutiny letters has become an established part of 
the way scrutiny operates in Swansea. Letters from the chair (or 
conveners) allow scrutiny to communicate directly and quickly with 
relevant cabinet members.  

1.2 These letters are used to convey views and conclusions about 
particular issues discussed and provide the opportunity to raise 
concerns, ask for further information, and make recommendations. 
This enables scrutiny to engage with Cabinet Members on a regular 
and structured basis.

Page 102

Agenda Item 10

mailto:brij.madahar@swansea.gov.uk


2. Reporting of Letters

2.1 All scrutiny letters, whether they are written by the Scrutiny Programme 
Committee or conveners of panels / working groups, are published to 
ensure visibility, of the outcomes from meetings, across the council and 
public. 

2.2 The Scrutiny Programme Committee agenda also includes a copy of 
letters to/from Cabinet Members where specific discussion is required, 
e.g. letters relating to the Committee, Working Groups, and Inquiry 
Panel follow ups. Letters are included when cabinet member 
responses that were awaited are received or where a scrutiny letter did 
not require a response.

2.3 Where requested Cabinet Members are expected to respond in writing 
to scrutiny letters within 21 calendar days.  The response should 
indicate what action (if any) they intend to take as a result of the views 
and recommendations made. 

2.4 Letters relating to the work of Performance Panels are part of an 
ongoing dialogue with Cabinet Members and are therefore reported 
back and monitored by each Panel. The exception to this is the Public 
Services Board Scrutiny Performance Panel, whose letters will also be 
reported as this committee is the designated committee for scrutinising 
Swansea Public Services Board (for the purposes of the Well-being of 
Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015). However all Performance Panel 
conveners will provide a progress report to the committee, including 
summary of correspondence with Cabinet Members and outcomes.

3. Letters Log

3.1 This report contains a log of scrutiny letters produced to enable the 
committee to maintain an overview of letters activity over the year – 
see Appendix 1.  The letters log also shows the average time taken by 
Cabinet Members to respond to scrutiny letters, and the percentage of 
letters responded to within timescale.

3.2 The following letter(s) are also attached for discussion see Appendix 
2:

Activity Meeting 
Date

Correspondence

a Committee (pre-
decision scrutiny)

14 Aug Letter to / from Cabinet 
Members for Culture, 
Tourism & Major Projects 
and Commercial 
Opportunities & Innovation

b Committee (pre-
decision scrutiny)

14 Aug Letter to / from Cabinet 
Member for  Service 
Transformation & Business 
Operations (Deputy 
Leader)

Page 103



4. Legal Implications

4.1 There are no legal implications.

5. Financial Implications

5.1 There ar

Minutes of the meeting


City and County of Swansea

Minutes of the Scrutiny Programme Committee

Committee Room 3A, Guildhall, Swansea 

Monday, 9 October 2017 at 4.30 pm

Present: Councillor M H Jones (Chair) Presided

Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s)
C Anderson S E Crouch E W Fitzgerald
L S Gibbard D W Helliwell T J Hennegan
C A Holley P Jones E J King
I E Mann M Sykes G J Tanner

Co-opted Member(s) Co-opted Member(s) Co-opted Member(s)
P M Black P R Hood-Williams J W Jones

Also Present:
Councillor Jennifer Raynor   Cabinet Member for Children, Education and Lifelong 
                                              Learning 

Officer(s)
Kate Jones Democratic Services Officer
Brij Madahar Scrutiny Team Leader
Debbie Smith Interim Deputy Head of Legal, Democratic Services and 

Business Intelligence.
Katie Spendiff Children's Rights Co-ordinator
Kathryn Thomas Head of School Support Unit
Jane Whitmore Partnership & Commissioning Manager
Nick Williams Chief Education Officer

Apologies for Absence
Councillor(s): J P Curtice, C R Evans, B Hopkins and W G Thomas
Co-opted Member(s): D Anderson-Thomas

41 Disclosures of Personal & Prejudicial Interest.

In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, the following interest was declared:

Councillor M H Jones - personal - Minute No. 45 – Chair of Governors at Olchfa 
School – The school playing fields at Olchfa were mentioned as part of the Cabinet 
Member Question Session. 



Minutes of the Scrutiny Programme Committee (09.10.2017) Cont’d

Councillor J W Jones - personal - Minute No. 45 – Governor at Olchfa School – The 
school playing fields at Olchfa were mentioned as part of the Cabinet Member 
Question Session. 

42 Prohibition of Whipped Votes and Declaration of Party Whips.

In accordance with the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011, no declarations of 
Whipped Votes or Party Whips were declared.

43 Minutes.

Resolved that the Minutes of the Scrutiny Programme Committee held on 11 
September 2017 be approved and signed a s a correct record. 

44 Public Question Time.

There were no public questions. 

45 Cabinet Member Question Session: Cabinet Member for Children, Education & 
Lifelong Learning (Councillor Jennifer Raynor).

Councillor Jennifer Raynor, Cabinet Member for Children, Education & Lifelong 
Learning, provided a verbal address further to the written report circulated. She 
highlighted the following areas: - 

 Improved performance in pupil attainment in key stages 2 and 3, key stage 4 was 
still to be determined 

 21st Century Schools Programme
 Cynnydd Project - European Social Fund project to ESF to support young people 

at risk of becoming NEET

Questions and discussions with the Cabinet Member, Chief Education Officer and 
Head of the School Support Unit focussed on the following: - 

 Steps to ensure that education is valued by all and all students are enabled to 
thrive

 Availability of training for Schools in relation to attachments, family break-ups, or 
other adverse experiences affected children and young people

 Pupil Development Grant (Looked After Children) 
 ‘Team around the School’ initiative for schools that require additional support
 Resilience Training and support for families coping with bereavement. 
 Council’s prioritisation for 21st Century Schools Programme, including building 

condition surveys 
 Sale of surplus education land (it was noted that the proceeds from sales amount 

to £3.6 Million since 2012 - land sold has not disposed of any school facilities, but 
largely vacated schools and wider educational assets)

 Health implications from car and bus fumes particularly at school pick up and drop 
off

 Targets for Welsh Education provision 



Minutes of the Scrutiny Programme Committee (09.10.2017) Cont’d

 Criteria for distribution of education contributions received through S106 Planning 
Agreements

 30 hours free childcare provision pilot being run in Swansea
 Requirements of registration with CCSIW 
 Impressive figures for transition to Welsh medium Secondary Schools
 Improvement required on transition from childcare to nursery 
 Challenge Advisors – benefits and conflicting views
 Decline of Modern Foreign Languages in schools
 Educational Psychologists and allocated time in schools
 Extent of services delegated to schools
 Responsibility for the School Curriculum, including provision for teaching on the 

environment / sustainability
 Effect of the change of Grading system in England
 Determination of School Catchment areas
 Progress on the Pupil Referral Unit in Cockett
 Effectiveness of Governing Bodies  

Resolved that the Chair of the Scrutiny Programme Committee writes to the Cabinet 
Member, reflecting the discussion and sharing the views of the Committee. 

46 Children & Young People's Rights Scheme - Annual Progress Report 2017.

The Cabinet Member for Children, Education & Lifelong Learning, the Partnership & 
Commissioning Manager and the Children’s Rights Co-ordinator presented an 
Annual Progress Report on Children & Young People’s Rights Scheme 2017.

The Children’s Rights Co-ordinator highlighted the following work areas: - 

 Sustained and increased engagement with children and young people with 6,087 
participants across ages 2-18

 Increased age range of Corporate Parenting Challenge
 UK Youth Parliament involvement
 Early years and ensuring quality childcare
 Promoting knowledge of UNCRC (United Nations Convention on the Rights of 

the Child)
 98% of schools in Swansea are now engaged in the Rights Respecting Schools 

Award
 Recommendations for future improvement – Broadening Our Approach, 

Extending Our Offer, Being More Visible and Assessing Impact 

Questions and Discussions with the Cabinet Member and Officers focussed on the 
following: - 

 Better accessibility of reports going forward 
 Super Survey Data – Surprising data in respect of experience in relation to Sexual 

Health, Cigarettes and Alcohol – it was suggested that future survey questions 
look at including vaping. Results in relation to children’s views about the transition 
to secondary school were also discussed



Minutes of the Scrutiny Programme Committee (09.10.2017) Cont’d

 How the report is shared with schools – it was noted that the Super Survey Data 
has been broken down per school and fed back for them to respond accordingly. 
The feedback from schools on the Survey will be shared with the committee

 Marked difference in response of Primary and Secondary Schools to the School 
Council Audit

 Engagement of Home Educated children and young people 

The Committee thanked the officers and colleagues for their excellent work carried 
out with schools and also commended the UNCRC training delivered over the last 
year. 

Resolved that the views of the committee on progress be noted by the Cabinet 
Member and Officers.

47 Membership of Scrutiny Panels and Working Groups.

The Chair presented a report on scrutiny panel / working membership. 

Resolved that: - 

1) the co-option of the following be endorsed:
Adult Services Performance Panel 
Tony Beddow 
Katrina Guntrip  

2) the following changes to the Public Services Board Performance Panel be noted: - 
Martyn Waygood has replaced Paul Newman as the ABMU representative
Cllr Paulette Smith has come off the South Wales Police and Crime Panel and 
confirmation of a new representative is awaited.

48 Scrutiny Work Programme 2017/18.

The Chair highlighted the Scrutiny Work Programme 2017/2018 for review.

The Chair stated that expressions of interest would be sought from scrutiny 
councillors to participate in the next set of identified Working Groups. It was 
suggested that the proposed Working Group on Homelessness be deferred until the 
New Year to enable discussion on the draft Homelessness Strategy which is being 
developed. 

A summary of the work plans of the Council’s Policy Development & Delivery 
Committees was provided to ensure awareness and help avoid any duplication.

Members noted an extra committee meeting would take place on 17 October at 2pm 
for pre-decision scrutiny of a cabinet report on the regeneration of Castle Square.

Resolved that the next 2 Working Groups be on:
Car Park Charges
Roads / Footway Maintenance



Minutes of the Scrutiny Programme Committee (09.10.2017) Cont’d

49 Scrutiny Letters.

A log of scrutiny letters produced this year and correspondence between the 
Committee and Cabinet Members relating to the committee meeting in August were 
reported. 
 
Resolved that the contents of the letters be noted. 

50 Audit Committee Work Plan.

The Audit Committee Work Plan was noted. 

51 Date and Time of Upcoming Panel / Working Group Meetings.

The dates and times of upcoming Panel / Working Group meetings were noted. 

The meeting ended at 6.20 pm

Chair


